



Ninepoint  
2022  
Flow-Through  
Limited  
Partnership –  
National Class

---

*Annual Report to Unitholders  
and Independent Auditors' Report thereon*

December 31  
2022

## Table of Contents

Annual Management Report of Fund Performance	3
Audited Annual Financial Statements	10

The annual management report of fund performance is an analysis and explanation that is designed to complement and supplement an investment fund's financial statements. This report contains financial highlights but does not contain the complete annual financial statements of the investment fund. A copy of the annual financial statements has been included separately within the Report to Securityholders. You can also get a copy of the annual financial statements at your request, and at no cost, by calling 1-888-362-7172, by visiting our website at [www.ninepoint.com](http://www.ninepoint.com) or SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com) or by writing to us at: Ninepoint Partners LP, Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, 200 Bay Street, Suite 2700, P.O. Box 27, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1. Securityholders may also contact us using one of these methods to request a copy of the investment fund's proxy voting policies and procedures, proxy voting disclosure record or quarterly portfolio disclosure.

## Management Report of Fund Performance

### Investment Objective and Strategies

Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – National Class (the “Partnership”) is a non-redeemable investment fund. The Partnership’s investment objective is to achieve capital appreciation and significant tax benefits for Limited Partners by investing in a diversified portfolio of Flow-Through Shares and other securities, if any, of Resource Issuers carrying out activities across Canada.

The Partnership’s investment strategy is to invest in flow-through shares and other securities, if any, of Resource Issuers whose principal business is: (i) mining exploration, development, and/or production, (ii) oil and gas exploration, development, and/or production or (iii) certain energy production that may incur Canadian renewable and conservation expenses. To accomplish this strategy, a strong preference is given to companies with existing production, which Ninepoint Partners LP (the “Manager”) believes should mitigate downside risk relative to investing in earlier stage companies.

Sprott Asset Management LP. is the sub-advisor of the Partnership.

### Risks

The risks of investing in the Partnership are detailed in the prospectus dated January 21, 2022. There have been no material changes to the Partnership since inception that affected the overall level of risk. There were no significant changes to the investment objective and strategies that affected the Partnership’s overall level of risk during the reporting period.

### Results of Operations

The Partnership was launched in early 2022 and Class A returned -49.6% since inception to December 31, 2022, finishing the period with a Net Asset Value per unit of \$12.59 for Transactional NAV purposes.

The most impactful market events in the first half of 2022 were the Russian-Ukraine war, surging inflation, U.S. Federal Reserve tightening and China’s Covid lockdowns. Early in the year, the Russian-Ukraine war drove both resource prices and resource equities higher. Supply side concerns were front and center since Russia is a net exporter of numerous commodities. However, the market quickly shifted focus to potential demand destruction as China repeatedly locked down major cities and the U.S. Federal Reserve tightened financial conditions to address inflation which hit multi decade highs. Resource equities gave up their early year gains and then some. The exception were energy stocks which continued to hit multi-year highs into May but then sharply reversed in June as recession fears became entrenched.

Detracting from the Partnership’s performance was an overweight allocation to gold and materials equities, agent’s fees, issue costs and premiums paid for flow-through shares.

In terms of individual securities, Clean Air Metals Inc. and Grizzly Discoveries Inc. were the top contributors.

The top individual detractors from performance were Wallbridge Mining Limited and Canada Nickel Company Inc. Both stocks depreciated along with other resource equities.

The Partnership’s net asset value was \$29.6 million as at December 31, 2022.

### *Loan Facility*

The Partnership has entered into a loan facility (the “Loan Facility”) with a Canadian chartered bank to fund the agents’ fees, offering expenses and ongoing expenses of the Partnership, including management fees. The Partnership may borrow a principal amount of up to 10% of the gross proceeds of any individual offering. The Partnership’s obligation under the Loan Facility is secured by a pledge of the assets held by the Partnership. Prior to the earlier of: (a) the dissolution of the Partnership, (b) the date on which a Liquidity Alternative, as defined in the Partnership’s prospectus, is completed, and (c) the maturity date of the Loan Facility all amounts outstanding under the Loan Facility, including all interest accrued thereon, will be repaid in full. Interest is calculated based on the bank’s Prime rate. Certain covenants exist that, if breached, would require the immediate payment of accrued interest and the aggregate principal outstanding. As at December 31, 2022, the Partnership was in compliance with all covenants.

As at December 31, 2022, the loan outstanding consists of a prime rate loan with a principal amount (including interest payable) of \$4,351,958. The minimum and maximum amounts borrowed for the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022 were \$2,197,915 and \$4,351,958, respectively. Interest expense, including standby fees and bank charges, for the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022 was \$170,863.

## Recent Developments

There were no material changes to the investment strategy, and features of the Partnership during the period since inception to December 31, 2022. The Manager actively monitors the positioning of the Partnership's portfolio for changes in current market conditions and the economic environment.

## Related Party Transactions

### MANAGEMENT FEES

The Partnership pays the Manager an annual management fee equal to 2.00% of the Net Asset Value, calculated and accrued daily and paid monthly in arrears. For the period since inception to December 31, 2022, the Partnership incurred management fees (including taxes) of \$769,580. Of the management fees incurred by the Partnership, 100% is attributed to portfolio advisory services.

### OPERATING EXPENSES

The Partnership is responsible for all expenses (inclusive of applicable taxes) incurred in connection with its operation and administration. These include, but are not limited to, legal, audit, transfer agent, custodian and administration services and cost of financial reporting and printing. The Partnership may use the Loan Facility to fund these expenses.

### OTHER RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Partnership relied on the approval, positive recommendation or standing instruction from the Partnership's Independent Review Committee with respect to any related party transactions.

## Financial Highlights

The following tables show selected key financial information about the Partnership and are intended to help you understand the Partnership’s financial performance for the period since inception to December 31, 2022.

The Partnership’s Net Assets per unit<sup>1</sup>

	<b>Dec 31, 2022<sup>4</sup></b>
Class A	\$
<b>Net assets, beginning of period<sup>2</sup></b>	<b>23.18</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) from operations:</b>	
Total revenue	0.10
Total expenses	(0.44)
Realized gains (losses)	(0.00)
Unrealized gains (losses)	(10.18)
<b>Total increase (decrease) from operations<sup>3</sup></b>	<b>(10.52)</b>
<b>Distributions:</b>	
<b>Total annual distributions</b>	–
<b>Net assets, end of period</b>	<b>13.00</b>

	<b>Dec 31, 2022<sup>4</sup></b>
Class F	\$
<b>Net assets, beginning of period<sup>2</sup></b>	<b>24.06</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) from operations:</b>	
Total revenue	0.12
Total expenses	(0.46)
Realized gains (losses)	(0.00)
Unrealized gains (losses)	(10.57)
<b>Total increase (decrease) from operations<sup>3</sup></b>	<b>(10.91)</b>
<b>Distributions:</b>	
<b>Total annual distributions</b>	–
<b>Net assets, end of period</b>	<b>13.48</b>

1 This information is derived from the Partnership’s audited annual financial statements. For financial reporting purposes, the fair value of warrants is measured using the Black-Scholes model in accordance with IFRS, whereas the valuation of warrants for Transactional NAV purposes does not require such adjustments.

2 Agents’ fee and issue expenses of the Offering were recorded as a reduction in partners’ capital. Net assets per unit were initially offered at \$25.00 per unit less agents’ fees and issue costs of \$1.82 per unit for Class A units and \$0.94 per unit for Class F units.

3 The increase/decrease from operations is based on the weighted average number of units outstanding over the financial period. This table is not intended to be a reconciliation of the beginning to ending net assets per unit.

4 Information provided is for the period from February 17, 2022 (launch date) to December 31, 2022 for Class A and Class F.

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – National Class December 31, 2022

---

## Ratios and Supplemental Data

	<b>Dec 31, 2022</b>
<b>Class A</b>	
Total net asset value (000's) <sup>1</sup>	<b>\$25,001</b>
Number of Units outstanding <sup>1</sup>	<b>1,923,113</b>
Management expense ratio <sup>2</sup>	<b>2.46%</b>
Trading expense ratio <sup>3</sup>	–
Portfolio turnover rate <sup>4</sup>	–
Net asset value per Unit <sup>1,5</sup>	<b>13.00</b>
<b>Class F</b>	
Total net asset value (000's) <sup>1</sup>	<b>\$5,580</b>
Number of Units outstanding <sup>1</sup>	<b>413,840</b>
Management expense ratio <sup>2</sup>	<b>2.46%</b>
Trading expense ratio <sup>3</sup>	–
Portfolio turnover rate <sup>4</sup>	–
Net asset value per Unit <sup>1,5</sup>	<b>13.48</b>

1 This information is provided as at December 31, 2022.

2 Management expense ratio (“MER”) is based on total expenses (excluding commissions and other portfolio transaction costs) for the stated period and is expressed as an annualized percentage of daily average net asset value during the period.

3 The trading expense ratio represents total commissions and other portfolio transaction costs expressed as an annualized percentage of daily average net asset value during the period.

4 The Partnership’s portfolio turnover rate indicates how actively the Partnership’s portfolio adviser trades its portfolio investments. A portfolio turnover rate of 100% is equivalent to the Partnership buying and selling all of the securities in its portfolio once in the course of the year. The higher the portfolio turnover rate in a year, the greater the trading costs payable by the Partnership in the year, and the greater the chance of an investor receiving taxable capital gains in the period. There is not necessarily a relationship between a high turnover rate and the performance of the Partnership.

5 Transactional net asset value per share for Class A is \$12.59 and Class F is \$13.06.

## Past Performance

In accordance with National Instrument 81-106, Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure, “PAST PERFORMANCE” disclosure consisting of “Year-by-Year Returns” and “Annual Compound Returns” are not required as the Partnership has been a reporting issuer for less than a year.



## Summary of Investment Portfolio

As at December 31, 2022

### Portfolio Allocation

	% of Net Asset Value
Long Positions	
Materials	109.9
Energy	4.8
<b>Total Positions</b>	<b>114.7</b>
Cash	0.1
Other Net Liabilities	(14.8)
<b>Total Net Asset Value</b>	<b>100.0</b>

### Top 25 Positions

Issuer	% of Net Asset Value
Canada Nickel Company Inc.	7.4
Wallbridge Company Limited	6.6
First Mining Gold Corporation	4.5
Sitka Gold Corporation	4.4
Thesis Gold Inc.	3.5
Grizzly Discoveries Inc.	3.5
Cantex Mine Development Corporation	3.2
Matador Mining Limited	2.8
Banyan Gold Corporation	2.7
CMC Metals Limited	2.7
Skyharbour Resources Limited	2.6
ATAC Resources Limited	2.4
P2 Gold Inc.	2.1
Eldorado Gold Corporation	2.1
Nickel Creek Platinum Corporation	2.0
Ascot Resources Limited	2.0
Libero Copper & Gold Corporation	1.6
Clean Air Metals Inc.	1.5
Sun Summit Minerals Corporation	1.4
Benchmark Metals Inc.	1.3
Rockhaven Resources Limited	1.2
Standard Uranium Limited	1.2
Metallis Resources Inc.	0.9
Aurelius Minerals Inc.	0.4
Searchlight Resources Inc.	0.4
<b>Total 25 positions as a percentage of net asset value</b>	<b>64.4</b>

The Partnership held no short positions as at December 31, 2022.

This summary of investment portfolio may change due to the ongoing portfolio transactions of the Partnership. Quarterly updates of the Partnership's investment portfolio are available on the Internet at [www.ninepoint.com](http://www.ninepoint.com).

# Independent auditor's report

To the Partners of  
**Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class**

## Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class** [the "Partnership"], which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022, and the statement of comprehensive income (loss), statement of changes in net assets attributable to holders of partnership units and statement of cash flows for the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Partnership as at December 31, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the period then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRSs"].

## Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Partnership in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

## Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management Report of Fund Performance. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the Management Report of Fund Performance prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Partnership's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Partnership or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Partnership's financial reporting process.



A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

### **Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Partnership's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Partnership's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Partnership to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

*Ernst & Young LLP*

Chartered Professional Accountants  
Licensed Public Accountants

Toronto, Canada  
March 30, 2023



A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class

## Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31

2022

5

<b>Assets</b>	
<b>Current assets</b>	
Investments (note 3, 5)	34,937,837
Cash (note 10)	20,994
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>34,958,831</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
<b>Current liabilities</b>	
Loan Payable (note 7)	4,351,958
Accrued expenses	25,699
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>4,377,657</b>
<b>Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units</b>	<b>30,581,174</b>
<b>Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units per class</b>	
Class A	25,000,681
Class F	5,580,493
<b>Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units per class per unit (note 3)</b>	
Class A	13.00
Class F	13.48

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

Approved on behalf of Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through  
Limited Partnership by the Board of Directors of  
Ninepoint 2019 Corporation as General Partner



John Wilson  
DIRECTOR



James Fox  
DIRECTOR

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class

## Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022

2022

5

<b>Income</b>	
Dividends (note 3)	256,056
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the value of investments	(23,211,922)
Net realized gains (losses) on foreign exchange	557
<b>Total income (loss)</b>	<b>(22,955,309)</b>
<b>Expenses (note 11, 12)</b>	
Management fees	769,580
Interest, standby charges and bank charges (note 7)	170,863
Administrative fees	20,688
Audit fees	15,035
Unitholder reporting fees	12,741
Legal fees	8,891
Custodial fees	5,439
Filing fees	4,055
Independent Review Committee fees (note 14)	2,034
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>1,009,326</b>
<b>Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units from operations</b>	<b>(23,964,635)</b>
<b>Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units from operations per class</b>	
Class A	(19,587,872)
Class F	(4,376,763)
<b>Weighted average number of Partnership units</b>	
Class A	1,862,841
Class F	401,112
<b>Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units from operations per class per unit (note 3)</b>	
Class A	(10.52)
Class F	(10.91)

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class

## Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Partnership Units

For the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022

	2022
	5
<b>Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units, beginning of period</b>	
Class A	-
Class F	-
	-
<b>Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units from operations</b>	
Class A	(19,587,872)
Class F	(4,376,763)
	(23,964,635)
<b>Partners' transactions (note 1, 9)</b>	
Proceeds from Partnership units issued	
Class A	48,077,824
Class F	10,346,000
Agents' fees and issue expenses	
Class A	(3,489,271)
Class F	(388,744)
	54,545,809
<b>Net increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units</b>	
Class A	25,000,681
Class F	5,580,493
	30,581,174
<b>Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units, end of period</b>	
Class A	25,000,681
Class F	5,580,493
	30,581,174

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class

---

## Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Partnership Units *continued*

*For the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022*

**2022**

---

**Units, beginning of period**

Class A	-
Class F	-

---

**Partners' transactions (note 1, 9)**

## Partnership units issued

Class A	1,923,113
Class F	413,840

---

**2,336,953**

---

**Units, end of period**

Class A	1,923,113
Class F	413,840

---

**2,336,953**

---

*See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements*

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class

## Statement of Cash Flows

For the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022

2022

5

### Cash flows from operating activities

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units from operations	(23,964,635)
Adjustments for:	
Foreign exchange (gains) losses on cash	4,002
Change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation in the value of investments	23,211,922
Purchases of investments	(58,149,759)
Net increase (decrease) in other assets and liabilities	4,377,657
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>(54,520,813)</b>

### Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of Partnership units	58,423,824
Agents' fees and issue expenses	(3,878,015)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>54,545,809</b>

Foreign exchange gains (losses) on cash	(4,002)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	24,996
Cash (Bank indebtedness), beginning of period	-
<b>Cash (Bank indebtedness), end of period</b>	<b>20,994</b>

### Supplemental Information\*

Interest paid	170,863
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes	256,056

\*Information provided relates to the operating activities of the Partnership

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements



# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class

## Schedule of Investment Portfolio

As at December 31, 2022		Restriction/Expiry Date	Average Cost	Fair Value
			\$	\$
SHARES	EQUITIES [110.06%]			
	MATERIALS [105.36%]			
590,083	Archer Exploration Corporation		159,322	177,025
1,121,685	Ascot Resources Limited		1,267,504	583,276
9,375,000	ATAC Resources Limited		1,500,000	703,125
1,515,000	Aurelius Minerals Inc.		499,950	106,050
2,000,000	Banyan Gold Corporation		1,100,000	790,000
1,000,000	Benchmark Metals Inc.	Jan 30, 2023*	480,000	386,837
7,500,000	Big Ridge Gold Corporation		1,500,000	562,500
3,125,000	Brixton Metals Corporation	Jan 3, 2023*	500,000	935,000
1,064,200	Canada Nickel Company Inc.		3,884,330	2,181,610
5,194,000	Cantex Mine Development Corporation		1,973,720	960,890
715,000	Cassiar Gold Corporation		500,500	386,100
2,370,000	Churchill Resources Inc.		829,500	225,150
3,369,300	Clean Air Metals Inc.		774,939	438,009
3,823,529	CMC Metals Limited		650,000	783,823
55,400	Eldorado Gold Corporation		1,001,078	625,466
2,777,770	EV Nickel Inc.		499,999	333,332
5,555,550	Exploits Discovery Corporation		999,999	1,583,332
6,700,000	First Mining Gold Corporation		2,010,000	1,340,000
3,333,334	Goldshore Resources Inc.		2,000,000	816,667
261,441	Goldstorm Metals Corporation		96,733	62,746
8,333,000	Grizzly Discoveries Inc.		499,980	916,630
3,199,669	iMetal Resources Inc.		479,950	719,926
3,125,000	K9 Gold Corporation		500,000	171,875
3,030,304	Libero Copper & Gold Corporation		1,000,000	469,697
7,692,308	Matador Mining Limited		884,157	815,502
2,175,000	Metallis Resources Inc.		500,250	261,000
10,526,300	Nickel Creek Platinum Corporation		999,999	578,947
617,000	Nighthawk Gold Corporation.		499,770	222,120
2,500,000	P2 Gold Inc.		1,500,000	625,000
5,555,555	Pacton Gold Inc.		2,000,000	1,277,778
910,000	Pan American Energy Corporation	Feb 12, 2023*	591,500	706,645
5,000,000	Rockhaven Resources Limited		500,000	350,000
1,900,000	Searchlight Resources Inc.		199,500	133,000
1,719,000	Signal Gold Inc.		962,640	550,080
1,428,560	Signature Resources Limited		499,996	85,714
11,765,000	Sitka Gold Corporation		2,000,050	1,294,150
3,703,700	Solstice Gold Corporation		500,000	259,086
1,100,000	Stuhini Exploration Limited		495,000	407,000
2,884,616	Sun Summit Minerals Corporation		1,500,000	403,846
8,000,000	Talisker Resources Limited		1,440,000	1,120,000
4,166,667	Terrax Minerals Inc.		1,000,000	666,667
166,667	Theia Gold Corporation**		250,001	208,334
1,250,000	Thesis Gold Inc.		3,000,000	1,050,000
3,030,000	Torr Metals Inc.		999,900	454,500
1,166,220	Trillium Gold Mines Inc.		699,732	239,075
3,570,000	TRU Precious Metals Corporation		499,800	214,200
1,041,600	Tudor Gold Corporation		2,499,840	1,083,264
4,300,000	Universal Copper Limited		430,000	107,500
1,700,000	York Harbour Metals Inc.		2,040,000	901,000
10,810,000	Wallbridge Company Limited		3,999,700	1,945,800
			55,199,339	32,219,274
	ENERGY [4.70%]			
6,000,000	Azincourt Energy Corporation		1,200,000	330,000
2,084,000	Skyharbour Resources Limited		1,000,320	760,660
5,770,000	Standard Uranium Limited		750,100	346,200
			2,950,420	1,436,860
Total equities			58,149,759	33,656,134

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership - National Class

## Schedule of Investment Portfolio *continued*

As at December 31, 2022

		Restriction/Expiry Date	Average Cost	Fair Value
			\$	\$
SHARES	WARRANTS [4.19%] MATERIALS [4.19%]			
4,687,500	ATAC Resources Limited	Mar 29, 2024	-	-
757,500	Aurelius Mineral Inc.	Mar 30, 2024	-	-
500,000	Benchmark Metals Inc.	Jan 30, 2023*, Sep 29, 2024	-	43,860
3,750,000	Big Ridge Gold Corporation	Jul 25, 2024	-	-
1,562,500	Brixton Metals Corporation	Jan 3, 2023*, Sep 1, 2024	-	282,502
5,194,000	Cantex Mine Development Corporation	Mar 30, 2024	-	-
357,500	Cassiar Gold Corporation	Aug 4, 2024	-	34,911
1,185,000	Churchill Resources Inc.	Mar 31, 2024	-	-
3,369,300	Clean Air Metals Inc.	Feb 18, 2024	-	-
1,911,765	CMC Metals Limited	Apr 19, 2024	-	178,827
1,388,885	EV Nickel Inc.	Jul 7, 2024	-	-
1,666,667	Goldshore Resources Inc.	Apr 6, 2024	-	-
4,166,500	Grizzly Discoveries Inc.	Apr 22, 2024	-	247,746
555,000	iMetal Resources Inc	Apr 12, 2024	-	59,916
3,125,000	K9 Gold Corporation	May 27, 2024	-	-
1,087,500	Metallis Resources Inc.	Jun 10, 2025	-	-
5,263,150	Nickel Creek Platinum Corporation	May 10, 2025	-	-
308,500	Nighthawk Gold Corporation	May 3, 2024	-	15,425
2,500,000	P2 Gold Inc.	Jun 30, 2024	-	-
910,000	Pan American Energy Corporation	Feb 12, 2023*, Oct 11, 2024	-	353,991
950,000	Searchlight Resources Inc.	Aug 16, 2024	-	-
859,500	Signal Gold Inc.	Jun 8, 2025	-	-
5,882,500	Sitka Gold Corporation	Jun 7, 2024	-	-
1,851,850	Solstice Gold Corporation	Feb 29, 2024	-	-
550,000	Stuhini Exploration Limited	Aug 4, 2024	-	64,525
1,442,308	Sun Summit Minerals Corporation	Mar 21, 2024	-	-
583,110	Trillium Gold Mines Inc.	Feb 28, 2024	-	-
3,570,000	TRU Precious Metals Corporation	May 17, 2024	-	-
520,800	Tudor Gold Corporation	Apr 7, 2024	-	-
4,300,000	Universal Copper Limited	Feb 28, 2024	-	-
850,000	York Harbour Metals Inc.	Jun 29, 2024	-	-
			-	1,281,703
	ENERGY [0.00%]			
6,000,000	Azincourt Energy Corporation	Mar 29, 2024	-	-
1,042,000	Skyharbour Resources Limited**	Aug 25, 2025	-	-
2,885,000	Standard Uranium Limited	Jan 30, 2023	-	-
			-	-
	Total warrants		-	1,281,703
	<b>Total investments [114.25%]</b>		<b>58,149,759</b>	<b>34,937,837</b>
	Cash and other assets less liabilities [-14.25%]			(4,356,663)
	<b>Total Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units [100.00%]</b>			<b>30,581,174</b>

\* Securities are restricted for resale until the date indicated, or under Rule 144 of the Securities Act of 1933 for those noted R1933

\*\* Private company

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – National Class

## Notes to financial statements – Partnership specific information December 31, 2022

### Financial Risk Management *(note 6)*

#### Investment Objective

The Partnership's investment objective is to achieve capital appreciation and significant tax benefits for Limited Partners by investing in a diversified portfolio of Flow-Through Shares and other securities, if any, of Resource Issuers carrying out activities across Canada whose principal business will be: (i) mining exploration, development, and/or production, (ii) certain energy production that may incur Canadian renewable and conservation expense or, to a lesser extent and (iii) oil and gas exploration, development, and/or production.

The Schedule of Investment Portfolio presents the securities held by the Partnership as at December 31, 2022. Significant risks that are relevant to the Partnership are discussed here. General information on risks and risk management is described in *Note 6 Financial Risk Management* of the Generic Notes.

#### Market Risk

##### a) Other Price Risk

The Partnership's most significant exposure to market price risk arises from its investment in equity and warrant securities. As at December 31, 2022, had the fair value for these securities increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables held constant, Net Assets attributable to Partners would have increased or decreased by the amount shown in the below table.

<b>December 31, 2022</b>	
<b>Impact</b>	<b>As a % of Net Assets attributable to Partners</b>
\$	%
3,493,784	11.42

##### b) Currency Risk

As at December 31, 2022, the Partnership did not have a significant exposure to currency risk.

##### c) Interest Rate Risk

As at December 31, 2022, the Partnership did not have a material exposure to interest rate risk from its investments. Assuming the same debt level as at December 31, 2022, a 0.5% change in interest rates would result in an increase or decrease of approximately \$21,760 to Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units on an annual basis.

#### Credit Risk

As at December 31, 2022, the Partnership did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

#### Concentration Risk

As at December 31, 2022, the Partnership's concentration risk as a percentage of Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units is shown in the table below.

	<b>December 31, 2022</b>
	%
Equities:	
Materials	105.36
Energy	4.70
Warrants	4.19
Cash and other assets less liabilities	(14.25)
<b>Total Net Assets attributable to holders of Partnership units</b>	<b>100.00</b>

# Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – National Class

## Notes to financial statements – Partnership specific information December 31, 2022

### Fair Value Measurements (note 5)

As at December 31, 2022, the Partnership's financial assets and liabilities, which are measured at fair value, have been categorized based upon the fair value hierarchy as shown in the table below.

December 31, 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equities	31,419,318	2,028,482	208,334	33,656,134
Warrants	–	1,281,703	–	1,281,703
<b>Total</b>	<b>31,419,318</b>	<b>3,310,185</b>	<b>208,334</b>	<b>34,937,837</b>

During the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022, there were no significant transfers between levels.

For the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022, the reconciliation of investments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) is shown in the table below.

	December 31, 2022
	Equities
	\$
Balance, beginning of period	–
Purchases	250,001
Transfer in (out)	–
Sales	–
Realized gains (losses)	–
Changed in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the value of investments	(41,667)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>208,334</b>
Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) during the period for investments held at end of period	(41,667)

The Partnership's Level 3 securities consist of private equity. The Manager determines their fair value by utilizing a variety of valuation techniques such as the use of comparable recent transactions, discounted cash flows and other techniques used by market participants. As at December 31, 2022, these positions were not significant to the Partnership and any changes in reasonable possible assumption used in their valuation would have not significant impact to the Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of the Partnership.

### Loan Facility (note 7)

As at December 31, 2022, the loan outstanding consists of a prime rate loan with a principal amount (including interest payable) of \$4,351,958. The minimum and maximum amounts borrowed for the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022 were \$2,197,915 and \$4,351,958 respectively. Interest expense, including standby fees and bank charges, for the period from February 17, 2022 to December 31, 2022 was \$170,863.

*See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements*

# Generic Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2022

---

## 1. Formation of the Partnerships

Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership, and Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership (the “Partnerships” and each a “Partnership”) were formed as limited partnerships under the laws of the Province of Ontario. Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership was formed on January 21, 2022 and Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership was formed on September 14, 2022. The Manager has retained Sprott Asset Management LP as the sub-advisor of each Partnership. The address of the Partnerships’ registered office is 200 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario.

On February 17, 2022, Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership completed the first closing of its initial public offering of 1,941,014 units at \$25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$48,525,350. On March 22, 2022, the Partnership completed the second closing of its initial public offering of 530,000 units at \$25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$13,250,000. On April 7, 2022, the Partnership completed the final closing of its initial public offering of 165,339 units at \$25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$4,133,475. Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership is a multi-series Partnership and has been authorized to issue four classes of units: National Class A, National Class F, Quebec Class A and Quebec Class F. The differences among the classes of units are the different eligibility criteria and fee structures associated with each class. The National Class Units and the Quebec Class Units are separate non-redeemable investment funds for securities law purposes.

On September 21, 2022, Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership completed its initial public offering of 507,377 units at \$25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$12,684,425. On October 20, 2022, the Partnership completed the final closing of its initial public offering of 433,468 units at \$25 per unit for gross proceeds of \$10,836,700. It is a multi-series Partnership that has been authorized to issue two classes of units: Class A and Class F. The differences among the classes of units are the different eligibility criteria and fee structures associated with each class.

The Partnerships have retained Ninepoint Partners LP (the “Manager”) to provide investment, management, administrative and other services. The general partner of Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership, and Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership is Ninepoint 2019 Corporation (“General Partner”).

Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership, and Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership intend to implement a Mutual Fund Rollover Transaction prior to February 28, 2024, unless the Limited Partners approve a Liquidity Alternative, as defined in the Partnership’s prospectus, at a special meeting held for such purpose. If the Mutual Fund Rollover Transaction is implemented, then pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, the assets of the Partnerships will be transferred to the Mutual Fund Corporation, in exchange for Mutual Fund Shares on a tax-deferred basis, provided appropriate elections are made. In connection with the Mutual Fund Rollover Transaction, the Partnerships will be dissolved, and the Limited Partners will receive their pro-rata portion of redeemable Mutual Fund Shares.

The Statement of Financial Position of each of the Partnerships are as at December 31, 2022. The Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss), Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Partnership Units and Statement of Cash Flows for each Partnership are for the periods from its inception to December 31, 2022. The Schedule of Investment Portfolio for each Partnership is as at December 31, 2022.

These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Manager on March 30, 2023.

## 2. Basis of Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as published by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and include estimates and assumptions made by the Manager that may affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and the reported amounts of changes in Net Assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost convention. However, each Partnership is an investment entity and primarily all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value in accordance with IFRS.

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Partnerships’ functional currency.

## 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies followed by the Partnerships:

# Generic Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2022

---

## CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENTS

The Partnerships classify and measure financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* (“IFRS 9”). Based on the Partnership’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of these assets, it requires financial assets to be classified as amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), or fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”).

The Partnerships’ investments, investments sold short and derivative assets and liabilities are classified as FVTPL and measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

The Partnerships’ accounting policies for measuring the fair value of its investments and derivatives are identical to those used in measuring its Net Asset Value (“NAV”) for transactions with partners, except as described in Note 9. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are recorded in the Statement of Financial Position at fair value upon initial recognition. All transaction costs such as brokerage commissions incurred in the purchase and sale of such securities are recognized directly in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Subsequent to initial measurement, these investments are recorded at fair value which, as at the financial reporting period end is determined as follows:

1. Securities listed upon a recognized public stock exchange are valued at the closing price recorded by the exchange on which the security is principally traded, where the last traded price falls within that day’s bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the closing price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances.
2. Common shares of unlisted companies and warrants that are not traded on an exchange are valued using valuation techniques established by the Manager. Restricted securities are valued in a manner that the Manager determines represents fair value.
3. Bonds, debentures and other debt obligations are valued at the mean of bid/ask prices provided by recognized investment dealers. Unlisted bonds are valued using valuation techniques established by the Manager.

The difference between the fair value of investments and the cost of investments represents the unrealized appreciation or depreciation in the value of investments. The cost of investments for each security is determined on an average cost basis.

All other financial assets and financial liabilities are classified at amortized cost. They are recognized at fair value upon initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortized cost. IFRS 9 requires that an entity recognize a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets which are at amortized cost or FVOCI. The Partnerships consider both historical analysis and forward-looking information in determining any expected credit loss. The Partnerships’ obligation for Net Assets attributable to partners is presented at the redemption amount.

## INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS AND INCOME RECOGNITION

Investment transactions are accounted for on the business day the order to buy or sell is executed. Realized gains and losses arising from the sale of investments and unrealized appreciation and depreciation on investments are calculated with reference to the average cost of the related investments.

Interest income for distribution purposes represents the coupon interest recognized on an accrual basis. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date.

## CASH

Cash is comprised of cash on deposit with financial institutions.

## CALCULATION OF NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARTNERS PER UNIT

Net assets attributable to holders of Partnership units per unit is calculated on each valuation date by dividing the net assets attributable to holders of the Partnership units by the total number of partnership units outstanding on that date.

## INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARTNERS FROM OPERATIONS PER UNIT

“Increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to Partners from operations per unit” in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) represents the increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to Partners from operations, divided by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period, which is presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

## TRANSACTION COSTS

Transaction costs are expensed and are included in “Transaction costs” in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss). Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of an investment, which include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisors, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties.

# Generic Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2022

---

## AGENTS' FEE AND ISSUE EXPENSES

Agents' fees and issue expenses related to the offering of the units are recognized as a reduction of Partners' capital.

## INCOME TAXES

The Partnerships themselves are not liable for income tax. As a result, no provision for income taxes has been recorded by the Partnerships. Each Limited Partner will generally be required to include, in computing their income or loss for tax purposes for a taxation year, their share of the income or loss for tax purposes (including taxable capital gains or allowable capital losses) allocated by the Partnership to such Limited Partner for each fiscal year of the Partnerships.

## STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Partnerships have determined there are no IFRS standards that are issued but not yet effective that could materially impact the Partnerships' financial statements.

## 4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to use judgment in applying its accounting policies and to make estimates and assumptions about the future. The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates that the Partnerships have made in preparing the financial statements:

### FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF SECURITIES NOT QUOTED IN AN ACTIVE MARKET

The Partnerships hold financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets. Fair values of such instruments are determined using valuation techniques and may be determined using reputable pricing sources (such as pricing agencies) or indicative prices from market makers. Where no market data is available, the Partnerships may value investments using valuation models, which are usually based on methods and techniques generally recognized as standard within the industry. The models used to determine fair values are validated and periodically reviewed by experienced personnel of the Manager, independent of the party that created them. Models use observable data, to the extent practicable. However, areas such as credit risk (both own and counterparty), volatilities and correlations require the Manager to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair values of financial instruments. The Partnerships consider observable data to be market data that is readily available, regularly distributed and updated, reliable and verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. Refer to *Note 5: Fair Value Measurements* for further information about the fair value measurement of the Partnerships' financial instruments.

### CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENTS AND APPLICATION OF THE FAIR VALUE

In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Partnerships, the Manager is required to make significant judgments in determining the most appropriate classification in accordance with IFRS 9. The Manager has assessed the Partnerships' business models and concluded that FVTPL, in accordance with IFRS 9, provides the most appropriate classification of the Partnerships' financial instruments.

## 5. Fair Value Measurements

The Partnership uses a three-tier hierarchy as a framework for disclosing fair value based on inputs used to value each Partnership's investments. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities that the Partnerships have the ability to access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 Quoted prices which are not active, or inputs that are observable (either directly or indirectly) for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; and
- Level 3 Prices, inputs or complex modeling techniques that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The hierarchy of investments and derivatives for the Partnership is included in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Partnership Specific Information* of each Partnership.

All fair value measurements above are recurring. The carrying values of cash, subscriptions receivable, interest receivable, payable for investments purchased, redemptions payable, distributions payable and accrued expenses approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature. Fair values are classified as Level 1 when the related security or derivative is actively traded and a quoted price is available. If an instrument classified as Level 1 subsequently ceases to be actively traded, it is transferred out of Level 1. In such cases, instruments are reclassified into Level 2, unless the measurement of its fair value requires the use of significant unobservable inputs, in which case it is classified as Level 3.



# Generic Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2022

---

The following provides details of the categorization in the fair value hierarchy by asset classes:

Level 1 securities include:

- Equity securities using quoted market prices (unadjusted).

Level 2 securities include:

- Equity securities that are not frequently traded in active markets. In such cases, fair value is determined based on observable market data (e.g., transactions for similar securities of the same issuer).

Level 3 securities include:

- Investments valued using valuation techniques that are based on unobservable market data. These techniques are determined pursuant to procedures established by the Manager. Quantitative information about unobservable inputs and related sensitivity of the fair value measurement are disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Partnership Specific Information* of each Partnership.

Additional disclosures relating to transfers between levels and a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances in Level 3 are also disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Partnership Specific Information* of each Partnership.

For the period from inception to December 31, 2022, the majority of Level 2 securities consisted of common shares acquired pursuant to a private placement and subject to a hold period following the closing date of the purchase, and warrants received in consideration of the private placement purchase. Upon the expiry of the hold period on the common shares, the shares become freely traded and, as such, would be moved from Level 2 to Level 1. The warrants would be Level 2 until either the warrant expires at which time the security would be removed from the Level 2 balance, or the warrant was exercised, at which time the warrant would be converted into a Level 1 common share. There were no other material transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the period.

## 6. Financial Risk Management

The Partnerships are exposed to risks that are associated with their investment strategies, financial instruments and markets in which they invest. The extent of risk within each Partnership is largely contingent upon its investment policy and guidelines as stated in each Partnership's prospectus, and the management of such risks is contingent upon the qualification and diligence of the portfolio manager designated to manage the Partnerships. The Schedule of Investment Portfolio presents the securities held by the Partnerships as at December 31, 2022, and groups the securities by asset type and market segment. Significant risks that are relevant to the Partnerships are discussed below. Refer to the *Notes to Financial Statements – Partnership Specific Information* of each Partnership for specific risk disclosures.

### MARKET RISK

Each Partnership's investments are subject to market risk which is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market variables such as equity prices, currency rates and interest rates.

#### a) Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). The investments of the Partnerships are subject to normal market fluctuations and the risks inherent in the financial markets. The maximum risk resulting from purchased securities held by the Partnerships is limited to the fair value of these investments. The Manager moderates this risk through a careful selection of securities within specified limits, as well as through the diversification of the investment portfolio.

#### b) Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that arises from the change in price of one currency against another. The Partnerships may hold securities that are denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. These securities are converted to the Partnership's functional currency (Canadian dollar) in determining fair value, and fair values are subject to fluctuations relative to the strengthening or weakening of the functional currency.

#### c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk borne by an interest-bearing financial instrument that is attributed to interest rate fluctuations. The majority of each Partnership's investments are non-interest bearing. Cash and short-term investments do not expose the Partnerships to significant amounts of interest rate risk. As a result, the Partnership is not subject to a significant amount of risk related to fluctuations in prevailing market interest rate levels. The loan facility bears interest at prime, therefore, an increase in interest rates would impact the amount of interest paid under the loan facility.



# Generic Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2022

---

## CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a counterparty to satisfy its obligations. All transactions executed by the Partnerships in listed securities are settled upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as the delivery of those securities sold is made only when the broker has received payment. Payment is made on purchases only when the security is received by the broker. The trade will fail to consummate if either party fails to meet its obligations.

## LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Partnerships will not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to fulfill payment obligations. The Partnerships invest in liquid securities that are readily tradable in an active market or maintain sufficient cash to fund expenses in the normal course of operations. The Partnerships may, from time to time, invest in illiquid or restricted securities such as private placements, private companies and warrants as identified in the Schedules of Investment Portfolio. In addition, units are not redeemable by the Limited Partners.

With the exception of loans payable, all of the Partnerships' financial liabilities are short-term liabilities maturing within 90 days after the period end. Any loan payable held by a Partnership matures on the date that Partnership is wound up pursuant to the Mutual Fund Rollover transaction.

## CONCENTRATION RISK

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of financial instrument exposures within the same category, whether it is geographic region, asset type or industry sector.

## 7. Loan Facility

The Partnerships have each entered into a loan facility (the "Loan Facility") with a Canadian chartered bank to fund the agents' fees, offering expenses and ongoing expenses of the Partnerships, including management fees. The Partnerships may borrow a principal amount of up to 10% of the gross proceeds of any individual offering for each of Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership, and Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership. Each Partnership's obligation under the Loan Facility is secured by a pledge of the assets held by the Partnerships. Prior to the earlier of: (a) the dissolution of the Partnerships; (b) the date on which a Liquidity Alternative is completed; and (c) the maturity date of the Loan Facility, all amounts outstanding under the Loan Facility, including all interest accrued thereon, will be repaid in full. Interest is calculated based on the bank's Prime rate. Certain covenants exist that, if breached or not waived, would require the immediate payment of accrued interest and the aggregate principal outstanding. These covenants require that: (a) the outstanding principal of the loan facility not exceed the least of the following amounts: (i) credit commitment equal to \$10.0M for Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership, and \$2.5M for Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership; (ii) 10% of the gross proceeds from the sale of partnership units for each Partnership; and (iii) the offering expenses incurred in connection with the initial or any subsequent offering at that time plus the Management Fees and ongoing expenses; (b) the Partnerships each maintain a ratio of total assets to indebtedness of 3:1; and (c) the Partnerships each maintain a minimum ratio of total cash and liquid assets to indebtedness of 4:1. As at December 31, 2022, the Partnerships were not in breach of the covenants or they have been waived.

## 8. Allocation to the Partners

On the last day of each fiscal year, 99.99% of the net income or loss of the Partnership will be allocated pro-rata among the Limited Partners who are holders of units and 0.01% of the net income or loss will be allocated to the General Partner.

The General Partner will be entitled to a distribution of each Partnership's property on the Performance Bonus Allocation Date (as defined in each Partnership's prospectus) (the "Performance Bonus Allocation") in an amount equal to the number of units outstanding at the Performance Bonus Allocation Date multiplied by 20% of the amount by which the NAV per unit on the Performance Bonus Allocation Date (excluding the effects of distributions, if any) exceeds \$26.50 for Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership's National Class A units, Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership's Quebec Class A units and Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership's Class A units, and \$27.48 for Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership's National Class F units, Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership's Quebec Class F units and Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership's Class F units.

The Performance Bonus Allocation will be calculated on the Performance Bonus Allocation Date and paid as soon as practicable thereafter. The Performance Bonus Allocation will be paid in cash before the transfer of the assets of the Partnership to the Designated Mutual Fund pursuant to the Mutual Fund Rollover Transaction or if the assets of the Partnership are not transferred to the Designated Mutual Fund, before the dissolution of the Partnership. No Performance Bonus was allocated for the period from inception to December 31, 2022.

## 9. Partners' Capital and Capital Management

The Partnerships are authorized to issue an unlimited number of units. Each unit subjects the holder thereof to the same obligations and entitles such holder to the same rights as the holder of any other unit, including the right to one vote at all meetings of the Limited Partners and to equal participation in any distribution made by the Partnerships. Each Partnership is a limited life fund and the Partnership interest represents a contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial instrument. Therefore, Partnership units are classified as financial liabilities.

Units are not redeemable by the Limited Partners.

### CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Partnerships' capital represents the net assets of the Partnerships and is comprised of issued units net of agents' fees and issue expenses, and retained earnings (deficit). The Manager utilizes the partners' capital in accordance with the Partnerships' investment objectives, strategies and restrictions, as outlined in each Partnership's prospectus. The Partnerships do not have any externally imposed capital requirements.

### UNIT VALUATION

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, there were no differences between the NAV used for transactions with unitholders and the net assets attributable to holders of Partnership units used for reporting purposes under IFRS, except as noted below.

For financial reporting purposes, the fair value of warrants is measured using the Black-Scholes model in accordance with IFRS, whereas the valuation of warrants for Transactional NAV purposes does not require such adjustments. The table below provides a comparison of Transactional NAV per unit and Net Assets per unit on the financial statements as at December 31, 2022:

Fund Name	Series	Transactional NAV per unit	Net Assets per unit as per the financial statements
Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – National Class	Class A	12.59	13.00
Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – National Class	Class F	13.06	13.48
Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – Quebec Class	Class A	14.10	14.53
Ninepoint 2022 Flow-Through Limited Partnership – Quebec Class	Class F	14.64	15.09
Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership	Class A	17.85	19.76
Ninepoint 2022 Short Duration Flow-Through Limited Partnership	Class F	19.11	20.88

## 10. Restricted Cash and Investments

Cash, investments and broker margin include balances with prime brokers held as collateral for securities sold short and other derivatives. This collateral is not available for general use by the Partnerships. The value of any restricted cash and investments held for each of the Partnerships is disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Partnership Specific Information* of each Partnership, if applicable.

## 11. Related-Party Transactions

### MANAGEMENT FEES

In consideration for the Manager's services and pursuant to the terms of the Management Agreement, each Partnership pays the Manager an annual management fee equal to 2% of their NAV, calculated and accrued daily and paid monthly in arrears.

### ALLOCATION TO PARTNERS

The General Partner will be entitled to a distribution of the Partnerships' property if certain performance criteria are met. Refer to *Note 8: Allocation to the Partners*.

## 12. Operating Expenses of the Partnerships

The Partnerships are responsible for all expenses (inclusive of applicable taxes) incurred in connection with their operation and administration. These expenses include, but are not limited to, audit, legal, safekeeping, custodial, fund administration expenses, preparation costs of financial statements and other reports to investors and Independent Review Committee ("IRC") member fees and expenses. The Partnerships may use the Loan Facility to fund these expenses.

## 13. Sharing Arrangements

In addition to paying for the cost of brokerage services in respect of securities transactions, commissions paid to certain brokers may also cover research services provided to the portfolio manager. Sharing arrangements for each Partnership are disclosed in the *Notes to Financial Statements – Partnership Specific Information* of each Partnership, if applicable.

## 14. Independent Review Committee (“IRC”)

In accordance with National Instrument 81-107, Independent Review Committee for Investment Funds (“NI 81-107”), the Manager has established an IRC for the Partnership. The mandate of the IRC is to consider and provide recommendations to the Manager on conflicts of interest to which the Manager is subject when managing a Partnership and other funds. Each fund or partnership subject to IRC oversight pays its pro rata share of the IRC member fees, costs and other fees in connection with operation of the IRC. The IRC reports annually to the Limited Partners as required by NI 81-107.

## 15. Economic Conditions

### RUSSIA & UKRAINE CONFLICT

The escalating conflict between Russia and Ukraine has continued to increase financial market uncertainties and volatility which have greatly impacted the markets around the world. The impacts of these circumstances on the global economy, especially in terms of geopolitical norms, supply chains and investment valuations are still being felt. Although, the ultimate extent of the effects from this on the Partnerships is uncertain, the Manager has and will continually assess the performance of the portfolio and make investment decisions that are aligned with each Partnership’s mandate and the best interests of its unitholders.

---

## Corporate Information

### Corporate Address

Ninepoint Partners LP  
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower  
200 Bay Street, Suite 2700, P.O. Box 27  
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1  
T 416.362.7172  
TOLL-FREE 1.888.362.7172  
F 416.628.2397  
E [invest@ninepoint.com](mailto:invest@ninepoint.com)  
For additional information visit our website:  
[www.ninepoint.com](http://www.ninepoint.com)  
Call our mutual fund information line for daily closing prices:  
416.362.7172 or 1.888.362.7172

### Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP  
EY Tower  
100 Adelaide Street West  
Toronto, Ontario M5H 0B3

### Legal Counsel

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP  
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower  
22 Adelaide Street West  
Suite 3400  
Toronto, Ontario M5H 4E3